
Staff Report  
PLANNING DIVISION 

COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
 

To: Salt Lake City Planning Commission 
 
From: Amy Thompson, (801) 535-7281 
 
Date: January 28, 2015 
 
Re: PLNPCM2014-00826 Verizon Wireless Antenna Electrical Equipment  

560 E South Temple (Governors Plaza Condominiums) 
 

CONDITIONAL USE 
 
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 560 E South Temple (Governors Plaza Condominiums) 
PARCEL ID: 16-06-230-001 
MASTER PLAN: Central Community 
ZONING DISTRICT: RO (Residential Office) 
 
REQUEST:  The petitioner, Jared White, representing Verizon Wireless, is requesting conditional use 

approval for antenna related electrical equipment located within the buildable area on the lot that 
exceeds the dimensions to be considered a permitted use in a residential zoning district. The property is 
located at 560 E South Temple (Governors Plaza Condominiums) in the RO (Residential Office) zoning 
district. As per Section 21A.40.090(E)(3)(b) of the Zoning Ordinance electrical equipment located 
on private property that exceeds the permitted dimensions for a residential zoning district is 
processed administratively as a special exception; applications not receiving consenting signatures 
of all property owners requires conditional use approval.  

 
Zoning Ordinance section 21A.54.155 authorizes administrative approval of certain categories of low 
impact conditional uses; however, because the subject property is within a residential zoning district, 
abuts a residential zoning district, and received some neighborhood opposition, this Conditional Use 
cannot be approved administratively and is being forwarded to the Planning Commission. This site is 
within the Central City Historic District and as such it will require review for its appropriateness in a 
historic district, and Special Exception approval from the Historic Landmark Commission for exceeding 
the maximum lot coverage. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Based on the information and findings in this staff report, Planning Staff 

recommends that the Planning Commission approve the proposal subject to complying with all 
applicable regulations.  Due to the potential for detrimental impacts created by the proposal identified 
in this report, staff recommends the Planning Commission applies specific conditions of approval to 
the project. Below is a recommended motion consistent with this recommendation: 

 
Based on the information in the staff report, public comment provided and discussion, I 
move that the Planning Commission approve PLNPCM2014-00826 for antenna related  
electrical equipment at 560 E South Temple subject to the following conditions: 
1. Any modifications to the approved plans after the issuance of a building permit must be specifically 

requested and approved by the Planning Division prior to execution. 
2. The request will require Special Exception approval from the Historic Landmark Commission for 

exceeding the maximum lot coverage of the zoning district. 
3. The request will require a Certificate of Appropriateness for historic appropriateness approval. 
4. Removal of the existing barbed wire on the subject parcel. 
5. On days where the Department of Air Quality Health Forecast indicates unhealthy air quality, the 

generator should not be operated unless there is a power outage. 

 
• Page 1



6. Applicant shall comply with all other department/division requirements and obtain required 
permits. 

7. Conditional Use approval expires within one year of the date of approval unless all required 
permits are obtained. 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 
A. Vicinity Map 
B. Photos 
C. Site Plan & Elevations 
D. Existing Conditions & Zoning Requirements 
E. Analysis of Standards 
F. Public Process and Comments 
G. Dept. Comments 
H. Motions 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
The request is for new electrical equipment associated with antennas that exceeds the permitted 
dimensions for electrical equipment in a residential zone located at approximately 560 E South Temple. If 
approved, the proposal would help to provide service to Verizon customers in the surrounding area. 
 
This subject property is a twelve story building used for time share condominiums occupied by residences and 
office space. The site is situated in the center of the block and the building on the property does not have any 
street frontage. The subject property is within the Central City Historic District, however, the building is 
considered noncontributing to the historic district (out of period). Verizon Wireless does not currently have any 
existing antennas or electrical equipment on the site; however, the following associated applicants have been 
filed with the Historic Landmarks Commission: 

• a Minor Alterations application (PLNHLC2014-00559) has been filed associated with this 
application requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness for three panel antennas that are wall-
mounted in three different locations and with four antennae on each panel location around the 
roof. Wall mounted antennae are a permitted use in the RO zoning district, but since the subject 
property is in the Central City Historic District, changes to the exterior require historic approval  

• a Special Exception application (PLNHLC2014-00731) has been filed for the proposed electrical 
equipment because the electrical equipment that is subject to lot and bulk requirements would 
exceed that maximum lot coverage for the zoning district. The Historic Landmark Commission 
has authority over lot and bulk regulations for the subject property.  

 
Originally the applicant requested approval to put the proposed electrical equipment on the roof of the building, 
however the building on the subject property is approximately 127 feet high and it exceeds the maximum 
building height in the RO (Residential Office) zoning district by 67 feet.  Table 21A.36.020C authorizes 
exceptions to the maximum building height for mechanical equipment; however that exception is only for 5 feet 
above the maximum building height for the zoning district. 
 
The applicant has modified the proposal and is requesting to locate the electrical equipment within the buildable 
area on the lot. Electrical equipment located in a residential zoning district on private property shall not exceed a 
width of four feet (4'), a depth of three feet (3'), or a height of four feet (4') to be considered a permitted use. The 
updated request is for 4 electrical cabinets that are supported by an accessory structure, and a generator. 
 
The generator has a width of 9 feet 5 inches (9’5”), a depth of 3 feet 4 inches (3’4”), and a height of 7 feet 8 inches 
(7’8”). There is an existing generator from another carrier just north of the proposed location for the new 
generator, electrical equipment and accessory structure. 
 
An accessory structure is proposed to support 4 electrical cabinets. Accessory buildings to antenna structures 
must comply with the required setback, height, and landscaping requirements of the zoning district in which 
they are located. The proposed accessory structure has a height of 11 feet 11 inches (11’11”) a length of 16 feet (16’) 
and a depth of 8 feet (8’). 
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The applicant is proposing 4 electrical cabinets that will be supported by the accessory structure. Two of the 
electrical cabinets have a width and depth of 2 feet 8 inches (2’8”), and the other two have a width of 3 feet 2 
inches (3’2”) and a depth of 3 feet 7 inches (3’7”). The cabinets have a height of 6 feet 2 inches (6’2”).  The 
electrical equipment is elevated on a platform that is 2 feet (2’) off of the ground. All conduit and fiber cables are 
proposed to be anchored to the exterior of the building and painted to match the existing building. The conduit 
and fiber cables will connect from the wall mounted antennas to the equipment cabinets.  
The proposed electrical equipment will be serviced by a technician once a month and the proposed generator 
will run for small amounts of time every 4 to 6 weeks unless there is a power outage. The generator complies 
with Federal Communications Commission (FCC) mandates, and is equip with sound dampening systems. 
 
KEY ISSUES:  
The key issues listed below have been identified through the analysis of the project, neighbor and community 
input and department review comments  
1.  Elevation to a Planning Commission Hearing 

Section 21A.40.090(E)(3)(b) of the zoning ordinance authorizes administrative Special Exception 
approval for exceeding the permitted dimensions of electrical equipment.  The ordinance also states that if 
abutting owners do not support the special exception, it must be reviewed as a conditional use.  The Planning 
Division has received comments voicing opposition to the proposal.  
 

2.  Maximum Lot Coverage  
The electrical equipment is subject to lot and bulk requirements of the zoning district, and the proposed 
electrical equipment exceeds the maximum lot coverage for the RO (Residential Office) zoning district. 
Section 21A.06.050(B)(6)(g) of the zoning ordinance authorizes the Historic Landmark Commission to 
modify bulk and lot regulations of the underlying zoning district where it is found that the underlying zoning 
would not be compatible with the historic district or site. The Planning Commission does not have the 
authority to approve a proposal for an increase in maximum lot coverage. However, the Historic Landmark 
Commission does have that authority. If the electrical equipment is approved as a Conditional Use it will also 
require Special Exception approval from the Historic Landmark Commission to exceed the maximum lot 
coverage of the zoning district.  

 
3.  Historic Approval 

The subject property is located in a historic district and if approved as a conditional use it will also require a 
Certificate of Appropriateness for historical approval. As a guideline, the equipment should, to the greatest 
extent possible, be situated where it will not have a visual impact upon the site, the building, or the 
surrounding district.  
 

4.  Neighborhood Opposition 
Some neighbors are concerned that the proposed electrical equipment will detract from the residential 
integrity of the neighborhood and degrade current views. Additionally, neighborhood concerns focus on 
noise level, diesel odor from the generator and servicing access. The electrical equipment is equiped with 
sound dampening systems and will comply with Salt Lake County Health Department noise standards. The 
proposed location of the electrical equipment is not visible from the public way, and existing accessory 
structures on adjacent properties help screen the proposed equipment minimizing negative visual impacts. 
Technicians will access the electrical equipment for servicing and routine inspections from the subject 
property. If additional access points are needed, the applicant has stated Verizon will work with adjacent 
property owners. 
 
The generator is intended to be used only during power outages.  However, to recharge the generator, it will 
be operated every 4-6 weeks for a short period of time. This is a minimal impact and common for any 
generator.  This is not generally a detrimental impact. On days when the air quality is unhealthy, a diesel 
generator does contribute to poor air quality. In these instances, the generator should not be operated unless 
there is a power outage.  This type of condition will address the instances where the use may negatively 
impact air quality, which is addressed by standard 12 in the table of detrimental impacts found in 
Attachment E. 
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5.  Barbed Wire Fence 
Property owners and residents have raised concerns about an existing barbed wire fencing located on the 
east of the subject parcel adjacent to the proposed electrical equipment. The current zoning does not allow 
for barbed wire fencing in a residential zoning district. Staff researched the 1990 zoning ordinance for 
regulation related to barbed wire fencing. The Board of Adjustment was authorized to permit barbed wire 
fencing if the proposed fence was not in a residential zoning district. Before the current RO Residential Office 
zoning, the property was previously zoned as R-7 Residential District. Staff has not been able to find any 
special approvals for the barbed wire fence. If the property owner is unable to provide approval for the 
barbed wire fence, removal of the barbed wire will be required for compliance with the zoning ordinance. 
Staff will be in contact with the property owner and will work with Housing and Zoning Enforcement to 
resolve this issue.  

 
Over-the-Air Reception Devices (“OTARD”) Rule  
As directed by Congress in Section 207 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, and amended in 2000, the 
Federal Communications Commission adopted the Over-the-Air Reception Devices (“OTARD”) rule concerning 
governmental and nongovernmental restrictions on wireless antennae and other devices. 
 
The rule applies to state or local laws or regulations, including zoning, land-use or building regulations.  A 
restriction impairs if it: (1) unreasonably delays or prevents use of; (2) unreasonably increases the cost of; or (3) 
precludes a person from receiving or transmitting an acceptable quality signal from an antenna covered under 
the rule.  The rule does not prohibit legitimate safety restrictions or restrictions designed to preserve designated 
or eligible historic or prehistoric properties, provided the restriction is no more burdensome than necessary to 
accomplish the safety or preservation purpose. 
 
With conditions imposed, the request meets all zoning requirements for a conditional use. As discussed, the 
proposal is also subject to historic review because the site is located in a locally designated historic district.  That 
review, which is not within the authority of the Planning Commission, is required by ordinance and will be done 
if the Planning Commission approves the request.  This is also listed a conditional of approval in the 
recommendation of the Planning Staff.  
 
NEXT STEPS: 
If the conditional use is approved, the applicant will be required to obtain special exception approval from the 
Historic Landmark Commission for exceeding the maximum lot coverage of the zoning district. The applicant 
will also need to obtain a Certificate of Appropriateness for the proposal and all necessary building permits for 
the project.  
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ATTACHMENT A:  VICINITY MAP 
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ATTACHMENT B:  PHOTOS 

 
 

 

View from the east side of the subject property looking south. The proposed location of the electrical equipment is identified 
with yellow arrows. The accessory structure seen on the adjacent lot in the photo provides screening for the equipment.  

Proposed location for the antennae related electrical equipment. 
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East view of land uses adjacent to the subject property.  

View of the east side of the subject property looking north. 
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ATTACHMENT C:  SITE PLAN & ELEVATIONS 
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ATTACHMENT D:  EXISTING CONDITIONS & ZONING 
REQUIREMENTS 
 
CURRENT ZONING REQUIREMENTS 21A.40.090(E)(3)(b) 
 

Regulation Requirement Proposal Compliance 
Electrical Equipment 
Located on Private Property 

Electrical equipment shall be 
located in the rear yard, 
interior side yard, or within 
the buildable area on a given 
parcel. In the case of a parcel 
with an existing building, the 
electrical equipment shall 
not be located between the 
front and/or corner facades 
of the building and the street. 

Electrical equipment is 
proposed in the interior side 
yard within the buildable 
area on the lot. The parcel 
does not have any street 
frontage.  

Yes 

Electrical Equipment 
Dimensions 

Electrical equipment located 
in a residential zoning 
district, shall not exceed a 
width of four feet (4'), a 
depth of three feet (3'), or a 
height of four feet (4') to be 
considered a permitted use 

Proposed electrical 
equipment The generator 
has a width of 9 feet 5 inches 
(9’5”), a depth of 3 feet 4 
inches (3’4”), and a height of 
7 feet 8 inches (7’8”).  
 
Two of the electrical cabinets 
have a width and depth of 2 
feet 8 inches (2’8”), and the 
other two have a width of 3 
feet 2 inches (3’2”) and a 
depth of 3 feet 7 inches 
(3’7”). The cabinets have a 
height of 6 feet 2 inches 
(6’2”).   

Conditional Use Approval 
Requested 

Lot Coverage The electrical equipment 
shall be subject to the 
maximum lot coverage 
requirements in the 
underlying zoning district 

Existing lot is non- 
complying as to maximum 
lot coverage. Proposed 
electrical equipment exceeds 
the maximum lot coverage 
for the zoning district. The 
property is located in the H 
Historic Preservation 
Overlay zoning district and 
the Historic Landmark 
Commission has authority to 
modify lot and bulk coverage 
through the special 
exception process. 

Special Exception Approval 
Requested 

 
ADJACENT LAND USE 
 
The land use and zoning surrounding the site is: 
 

• East: Residential office conversions; RO zoning district 
• West:  Four story medical office and associated parking structure; RO zoning district  
• North: Office use; RO Zoning District 
• South: Multi Family Residential: RO and RMF-45 

 
 
 

 
• Page 18



ATTACHMENT E:  ANALYSIS OF STANDARDS 
 
21A.54.080 Standards for Conditional Use 
Approval Standards: A conditional use shall be approved unless the planning commission, or in the 
case of administrative conditional uses, the planning director or designee, concludes that the following 
standards cannot be met: 
 
1. The use complies with applicable provisions of this title; 
 

Analysis: The property is located in the RO, Residential Office zoning district. As per Section 
21A.40.090(E)(3)(b)  of the Zoning Ordinance all antenna related electrical equipment exceeding the 
dimensions permitted for a residential zoning district not receiving consenting signatures of all 
property owners requires conditional use approval.  
 
Accessory buildings to antenna structures must comply with the required height, setback and landscaping 
requirements of the zoning district in which they are located. The proposal maintains the required 15 foot 
(15’) interior side yard setback, and the proposed height meets the maximum height requirement of 12 feet 
(12’) for accessory structures with flat roofs.  As per section 21A.24.180(F), interior lots within the RO 
Residential Office zoning district must maintain one of the interior side yards as a landscaped yard, and the 
proposal complies with that requirement. A landscape buffer is not required because the subject parcel is 
not adjacent to a single family residential zoning district. 
 
As stated earlier in the report, the proposed electrical equipment exceeds the maximum lot coverage for the 
RO (Residential Office) zoning district. Section 21A.06.050(B)(6)(g) of the zoning ordinance authorizes the 
Historic Landmark Commission to modify bulk and lot regulations of the underlying zoning district. If the 
electrical equipment is approved as a Conditional Use it will also require Special Exception approval from 
the Historic Landmark Commission to exceed the maximum lot coverage of the zoning district.  
 
The subject property is located in a historic district and if the conditional use is approved, a Certificate of 
Appropriateness for historic appropriateness is required.  

 
Finding: The proposal complies with the applicable provisions of the Salt Lake City Zoning Ordinance, 
provided that the request meets the conditions recommended as part of this staff report. 

 
2. The use is compatible, or with conditions of approval can be made compatible, with surrounding uses; 
 

Analysis: Surrounding the property are residential office conversions, multi-family residential, along with 
a parking structure, and a four story medical office.  
 
As stated earlier on this report, some neighbors are concerned that the proposed will detract from the 
residential integrity of the neighborhood.  The electrical equipment is proposed in the interior side yard of 
the lot which does not have any public street frontage. There is an existing generator from another carrier 
also located in the interior side yard just north of this proposal. The electrical equipment is screened by 
existing accessory structures and visual impact will be minimal. In addition, the nature of the land uses and 
the development pattern in the vicinity of 500/600 E and South Temple includes a variety of building types 
and land uses at various scales, ranging from single family home office conversions, to multi-story office 
uses and is a mixed use neighborhood. 

 
Finding: Staff finds that antenna related electrical equipment is common in mixed use neighborhoods 
where they are needed to provide services to residents, businesses and visitors of the area and the proposal is 
generally compatible with the nature of the area. 

 
3. The use is consistent with applicable adopted city planning policies, documents, and master plans; and 
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Analysis: The Central Community Master Plan does not address matters related to wireless 
telecommunication equipment. The residential office building where the antenna related electrical equipment 
is proposed is a land use that is consistent with the Central Community Master Plan.  
 
Finding: The project does not conflict the Central Community Master Plan. 

 
4. The anticipated detrimental effects of a proposed use can be mitigated by the imposition of reasonable 

conditions (refer to Detrimental Impacts Chart below for details). 
 
21a.54.080B  Detrimental Effects Determination 
In analyzing the anticipated detrimental effects of a proposed use, the planning commission shall determine 
compliance with each of the following: 
 

Criteria Finding Rationale 
1. This title specifically authorizes the use where it 
is located 

Complies The electrical equipment is located within the 
buildable area on the lot and maintains the required 
15' interior side yard. Exceeding the dimensions for 
electrical equipment in a residential zone requires 
conditional use approval and if approved according 
to the Zoning Ordinance process and standards, 
and recommendations will not create a detrimental 
effect. 

2. The use is consistent with applicable policies 
set forth in adopted citywide, community, and 
small area master plans and future land use maps 

Complies The use is located in an area zoned and designed 
by the associated master plan as residential office 
mixed use. (see analysis from standard 3 above).   

3. The use is well-suited to the character of the 
site, and adjacent uses as shown by an analysis 
of the intensity, size, and scale of the use 
compared to existing uses in the surrounding area 

Complies Surrounding the property are residential office 
conversions, multi-family residential, along with a 
parking structure, and a four story medical office. 
The principal structure is time share condominium 
occupied by residences and office space that will 
not change with this proposal.  The electrical 
equipment is proposed on a solid facade of the 
existing building in an area with existing building 
utilities to reduce visual impact and will not have a 
measurable impact the intensity, size or scale of the 
existing building or surrounding area. 

4. The mass, scale, style, design, and 
architectural detailing of the surrounding 
structures as they relate to the proposed have 
been considered 

Complies The electrical equipment will have a minimum 
impact on the surrounding structures. The electrical 
equipment is within the buildable area on the lot 
and maintains the 15’ interior side yard setback. 
The properties directly adjacent to the proposal are 
residential office conversions. The interior side yard 
of the subject parcel is adjacent to the rear yard of 
the residential office uses and is buffered by the 
existing accessory structures in the rear yards.  

5. Access points and driveways are designed to 
minimize grading of natural topography, direct 
vehicular traffic onto major streets, and not 
impede traffic flows 

Complies The proposal will have no traffic impact. 

6. The internal circulation system is designed to 
mitigate adverse impacts on adjacent property 
from motorized, non-motorized, and pedestrian 
traffic 

Complies The proposal will have no traffic impact. 

7. The site is designed to enable access and 
circulation for pedestrian and bicycles 

Complies The proposal will have no traffic impact. 

8. Access to the site does not unreasonably 
impact the service level of any abutting or 
adjacent street 

Complies The proposal will have no traffic impact. 

9. The location and design of off-street parking 
complies with applicable standards of this code 

Complies The proposal will not require additional off-street 
parking. 
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10. Utility capacity is sufficient to support the use 
at normal service levels 

Complies The proposal will not require additional utility 
service. 

11. The use is appropriately screened, buffered, 
or separated from adjoining dissimilar uses to 
mitigate potential use conflicts 

Complies The proposal will not change the land use. 

12. The use meets City sustainability plans, does 
not significantly impact the quality of surrounding 
air and water, encroach into a river or stream, or 
introduce any hazard or environmental damage to 
any adjacent property, including cigarette smoke 

Complies The generator associated with the proposal could 
create an issue on days where the air quality is 
poor. As a condition of approval, staff is 
recommending the generator is not operated on 
unhealthy air quality days unless there is a power 
outage. Use does not significantly impact 
sustainability plans nor does it encroach onto a 
stream or water way. 

13. The hours of operation and delivery of the use 
are compatible with surrounding uses 

Complies The proposed electrical equipment will be serviced 
by a technician once a month and the proposed 
generator will run for small amounts of time every 4 
to 6 weeks unless there is a power outage. 

14. Signs and lighting are compatible with, and do 
not negatively impact surrounding uses 

Complies The proposal will not require signs and lighting. 

15. The proposed use does not undermine 
preservation of historic resources and structures 

Complies The site is in the Central City Historic District. The 
building is noncontributing to the district. The 
electrical equipment is not visible from the public 
way. The proposed conduit and fiber cables will be 
secured to the exterior of the building and painted 
to blend in with the existing building minimizing 
visual impacts. If the Conditional Use is approved, 
the proposal will require approval from the Historic 
Landmark Commission for appropriateness of the 
proposal in a Historic District. 

 
Finding: In analyzing the anticipated detrimental effects of the proposed use, Staff finds that the request 
complies with the criteria listed above. 
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ATTACHMENT F:  PUBLIC PROCESS AND COMMENTS 
 
PUBLIC PROCESS AND INPUT 
Timeline 

• The application was submitted on November 21, 2014 
• An open house was held on December 11, 2014 
• Mailings were sent out on January 15, 2015 for the planning commission meeting. 
• Sign was posted at 560 E South Temple on January 16, 2015 for the planning commission meeting 

 
The following is a list of the public comments received for this project: 

• Five emails in opposition of the project 
• One written letter in opposition of the project; and 
• Four voicemails in opposition of the project. 

 
Public comment was received from property owners and residents of Governors Plaza and adjacent property 
owners and residents. The general concerns expressed from the public relate to degraded views, noise, diesel 
odors, and the health and safety of residents and property owners. This application was initially being processed 
as a special exception (PLNHLC2014-00731). The ordinance states that if abutting property owners and 
residents do not support the special exception, it must be reviewed as a conditional use. Many of the public 
comments received reference the Special Exception petition number (PLNHLC2014-00731). 
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From: Tim Hawker
To: Thompson, Amy
Subject: Petition PLNHLC2014-00731
Date: Wednesday, October 29, 2014 4:50:33 PM

Hi, Amy.  Thank you for sending the Petition request to us (40 S 600 E).  

The area in which the Property Owners desire to build the Accessory Building and the 
Electrical Equipment is and has been an eyesore and, in our opinion, a weed-infested fire 
danger.  The area may not be visible from the street, but it is visible to our neighbors and 
us when we drive behind our building to park.  Additionally, workers and their vehicles 
are constantly accessing the area through our property.

I’ve attached a panorama of the area, from our parking area, for your review.

How will these additions be serviced?  Is there a vehicle access point to the area other 
than through our properties on 6th East?

Is there anything that can be done about the eyesore?  Additionally, I believe that the 
addition of a shed and some additional equipment will make it uglier / more dangerous.

Could you please give me a call at your earliest convenience to discuss?
-----
Tim Hawker
Io Data
thawk@iodatacorp.com
801.595.0001 (t)
801.231.2311 (c)
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From: m
To: Thompson, Amy
Subject: Oppose - Verizon Application PLNHLC2014-00731
Date: Monday, November 03, 2014 9:19:19 AM

Hi Amy,

I live at Governor's Plaza in SLC.  I do not want another commercial generator
placed on or around my apartment building.  

Please do not make a "special exception" for Verizon Wireless or any other
communications company which would allow our living space to be turned into a
power plant.  You wouldn't want Verizon building a structure right next to your
house, so please don't let them build one next to ours.  

I oppose Verizon's application!

Thanks,
Ms. Becker
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From: SIEGFRIED G
To: Thompson, Amy
Subject: PLNHLC2014-00731
Date: Monday, November 03, 2014 9:33:51 AM

Hello Ms. Thompson:
 
My wife and I oppose to granting the special exception indicated in the above petition. We
believe it is not necessary since the objective could be achieved by environmentally more
friendly means. Governors' Plaza could update its current generator to meet the needs of
all parties concerned without degrading the quality of life of its residents due to additional
diesel storage tanks, their smell, as well as excessive generator noise, which we already
experience from the parking terrace at 515 E. 100 South.
 
Thanking you for your consideration,
 
Dr. Siegfried G. Karsten
Governors' Plaza, # 902
560 E. South Temple
Salt Lake City, UT 84102
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From: John Dunn
To: Thompson, Amy
Subject: Verizon Application PLNHLC2014-00731
Date: Thursday, November 06, 2014 8:48:44 AM

Ms. Thompson,
 
The Verizon Application for ”  an exterior structure and placing backup power generator” at 560
East South Temple needs to be evaluated as part of a larger plan that minimally includes AT&T and
potentially other cell site requirements for the 560 East South Temple location.  I believe the FCC’s
Backup Power Mandate requires backup for all communication infrastructure providers.  AT&T and
Comcast have equipment already located at this location that does not meet the FCC mandate.  If
Verizon’s generator is allowed would another generator for AT&T and another for Comcast and
another for Sprint each be allowed?  The noisy weekly testing of Governors Plaza’s single generator
now is troublesome to many.  The concurrent running of multiple generators during an extended
power outage would be intolerable.  It is my understanding that AT&T is in the process of
submitting an application similar to Verizon’s.
 
My wife and I oppose the application with its current wording.  If the backup power generator
requirement could be met with a single generator that provides power to all users at 560 East South
Temple it would minimize the foot print, smell and noise associated with multiple generators that
would further impact the residents quality of life.
 
Thank you for providing the opportunity to shed more light on the multidimensional request.
 
John and Eileen Dunn
560 East South Temple #805
Salt Lake City, Utah 84102
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ATTACHMENT G:  DEPARTMENT REVIEW COMMENTS 
 
The proposed conditional use was sent to the departments listed below for review and comment. 
 
SUSTAINABILITY REVIEW – no comments received 
 
PUBLIC UTILITIES – no comments received 
 
ZONING REVIEW – no comments received 
 
ENGINEERING REVIEW – Engineering has no objections. 
 
TRANSPORTATION REVIEW – The proposed antenna up grade as shown presents no impact to the public 
transportation roadway or required onsite parking and maneuvering or pedestrian walkways. 
 
FIRE CODE REVIEW  - We need to know more about the generator set and the fuel which is driving the unit. 
Also the sketch indicates that the Generator set proposed location and the buildings openings without 
measurements. Another question is the property line location. 
 
POLICE REVIEW – no comments received   
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ATTACHMENT H:  MOTIONS 
 
Potential Motions 
Based on the findings listed in the staff report, it is the Planning Staff’s opinion that the project adequately meets 
the applicable standards for a conditional use and therefore recommends the Planning Commission approve the 
application as proposed. 
 
Consistent with Staff Recommendation: The motion recommended by the Planning Division is 
located on the cover page of this staff report. The recommendation is based on the above analysis. 
 
Not Consistent with Staff Recommendation: Based on the information in this staff report, public 
testimony, and discussion by the Planning Commission, I move that the Planning Commission deny application 
PLNPCM2014-00826, for antenna related electrical equipment at 560 East South Temple (Governors Plaza). 
 
The Planning Commission shall make findings on the following conditional use standards and specifically state 
which standard or standards are being complied with. 
 

1. The use complies with applicable provisions of this title; 
2. The use is compatible, or with conditions of approval can be made compatible, with surrounding uses; 
3. The use is consistent with applicable adopted city planning policies, documents, and master plans; and 
4. The anticipated detrimental effects of a proposed use can be mitigated by the imposition of reasonable 

conditions (refer to Detrimental Impacts Chart for details). 
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